



Influence of Different Planting Methods and Mulching on Growth and Yield of Spring Maize (*Zea mays L*)

Amandeep Kaur and Gurbax Singh Chhina

P G Department of Agriculture, Khalsa College, Amritsar 143002 (Punjab)

ABSTRACT

The field experiment was conducted to study the effect of different planting methods and mulching on the growth and yield of spring maize (*Zea mays L*) on sandy loam soil, low in organic carbon and available N and high in available P and K. The experiment was carried out in split plot design with twelve treatment combinations having three planting methods *viz.*, single row on bed (SR), double row on bed (DR) and paired row on bed (PR) in main plots and four live mulch treatments in sub plots including control, moong, mash and cowpea replicated four times. The results indicated that different planting methods and mulching had a significant effect on the growth and yield components of spring maize. The planting of maize with double row on bed gave significantly higher plant height, periodic leaf area index, dry matter accumulation, number of cobs per plant, number of grains per cob, straw yield and harvest index. Test weight was not influenced significantly. Grain yield (kg/ha) were also significantly more in double row on bed over paired row on bed but single row on bed was at par with it. Among the mulch plots mulching with cowpea recorded the highest growth and yield components. Test weight was not influenced significantly. Grain yield (kg/ha) was recorded maximum in cowpea mulch plots followed by moong, mash and least was in control plot.

Keywords: Legume, mulch, Planting methods, Spring maize, Yield components.

INTRODUCTION

Maize (*Zea mays L.*) is third leading cereal crop of the world after wheat and rice on basis of both area and production. In Punjab, maize was cultivated over an area of 114 thousand hectare with production of 423 thousand tonne yielding an average of 37.08q/ha during 2017-18 (Anonymous, 2019). Generally maize can be sown in two seasons *i.e.*, *kharif* and spring, the spring maize is planted in first week of February requires frequent irrigations during its active growth phase in the months of April and May. In April and May evaporation demands of environment increases which enhances the water demand of crop. To overcome this increased evaporation demand, to increase the water use efficiency and to suppress the weed population agronomic practices like mulching, bed planting and sowing pattern may be helpful.

For successful establishment of the spring maize, mulching has beneficial effects such as

water conservation due to reduction in evaporation loss of soil water (Teame *et al*, 2017; Kumar and Lal, 2012). Other reason for mulching use includes soil temperature modification (Kumar *et al*, 2014), increasing the soil organic carbon (Bajoriene *et al*, 2013; Kumar *et al*, 2014), nutrient addition (Patil *et al*, 2016) and improvement of soil properties (Kumar, 2014). Thus, it facilitates more retention of soil moisture and helps in control of temperature fluctuations, improve physical, chemical and biological properties of soil, as it adds nutrients to the soil and ultimately enhances the growth and yield of crops. Thus present study was, therefore, planned to determine the influence of different planting methods and mulching on growth and yield components of spring maize.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was conducted during spring season. The average annual precipitation of

experimental site is about 75 cm, the major part of which is received during the months of July to September with a few showers of cyclonic rains during winter months. The soil was sandy loam in texture (69.8, 15.4, 14.8% sand, silt and clay at 15-30 cm depth respectively) with normal pH (7.9). The experiment was conducted with split plot design comprised of three planting methods *viz.* single row on bed (SR), double row on bed (DR) and paired row on bed (PR) in main plots and four live mulch treatments in sub plots including control, moong, mash and cowpea, replicated four times with a gross plot size of 5.4m x 5.4m. Field was ploughed twice with a tractor drawn disc harrow and twice with a cultivator followed by planking, when it comes to optimum moisture conditions. The pre treated seeds of variety PMH 8 were sown by kera method. On the same day mulch crops such as cowpea, moong and mash with 12.5 kg/ha seed were also sown in between the rows of spring maize as per treatment.

The plant height of five randomly selected plants from each plot was measured from soil surface to the base of the top most leaf. Plant height was measured at 30d interval. Similarly, leaf area of five randomly selected plants was recorded manually from each plot at 90d after sowing. Leaf area index was calculated by dividing leaf area with ground area of plant. For dry matter accumulation, two plants were periodically cut from soil surface from each plot and sun dried, and then, kept in oven at 65°C up to a constant weight. After drying in the oven, dry weight of plants was recorded and converted into q/ha. Data on different growth and yield components (number of cobs per plant, number of grains per cob, test weight, grain yield, straw yield and harvest index) were recorded at the time of harvesting. The grain and straw yield from each net plot (4.05 × 4.05) was recorded at the time of harvesting and converted to q/ha basis. Measurement from each plot was averaged before statistical analysis. Analysis of variance (ANOVA) was carried out on the data to determine the influence of different planting methods and mulching through agronomic manipulations for various measurements using

CPCS-1 software developed by the Department of Mathematics and Statistics PAU, Ludhiana and adapted by Cheema and Singh (1991). LSD test at 5% probability was used to compare the difference among treatments.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Plant height

The data showed that plant height was significantly affected by planting methods (Table1). Maize planted at DR produced taller plants (183.9 cm) which was at par with SR (180.4 cm). The lowest plant height was recorded for PR (170.8 cm). Higher plant height associated with spring maize grown at double row on bed was probably due to uniform distribution of plants and decreased inter plant competition. These results were in line with Hassan *et al* (2013). Similarly cowpea mulching in maize produced significantly tallest plants (188.0 cm) which was at par with moong and significantly higher than mash mulching (181.9 cm and 176.2 cm). The lowest plant height was recorded for control plots (166.5 cm). The probable reason may be that cowpea mulch has more biomass which suppressed the weed and reduced weed growth. Therefore, the competition for light, water and nutrient was less in cowpea mulching which helped in promoting the plant height. Similar results were also reported by Reddy *et al* (2009) who found higher plant height of baby corn with intercropping of legumes. This might be due to symbiotic relationship between crops resulting in better plant growth.

Leaf area index (LAI)

The LAI was higher (3.32) in double row on bed, but it was closely followed by single row on bed (3.15). However, the lowest values for LAI were recorded in paired row on bed (2.68). The higher leaf area index in double row on bed was probably due to better interception of light by the crop. These results were supported by the findings of Hassan *et al* (2013) and Ahmed *et al* (2010). The treatment having cowpea mulching produced higher LAI (3.40) over other treatments. The

Influence of Different Planting Methods and Mulching

Table 1. Effect of different planting methods and mulching on growth and yield components of spring maize (*Zea mays* L.) at harvest stage.

Treatment	Plant height (cm)	Leaf Area Index (90 DAS)	Dry matter accumulation (q/ha)	Number of cobs per plant	Number of grains / cob	Test Weight (g)	Grain Yield (q/ha)	Straw Yield (q/ha)	Harvest Index (%)
Planting methods									
SR	180.4	3.15	124.5	1.39	356.1	256.2	37.3	89.7	29.3
DR	183.9	3.32	127.5	1.42	366.0	258.4	38.4	90.2	29.8
PR	170.8	2.68	119.2	1.28	323.9	249.1	33.5	85.7	28.1
CD (p=0.05)	8.3	0.41	4.9	0.07	28.3	NS	3.55	3.60	1.0
Mulching									
Control	166.5	2.50	117.2	1.23	320.3	245.6	32.7	84.5	27.9
Mash	176.2	3.05	122.5	1.34	343.4	254.9	36.5	88.6	29.1
Moong	181.9	3.25	125.7	1.40	360.7	257.7	37.4	89.8	29.4
Cowpea	188.0	3.40	130.0	1.47	370.1	259.9	38.9	91.1	29.9
CD (p=0.05)	9.1	0.30	5.0	0.09	20.4	NS	2.37	2.2	0.6
Interaction	NS								

lowest LAI was obtained with control plots (2.50). Enormous increase in LAI under live mulching was due to increase in rate of cell division and cell size enlargement under high availability of soil water (Xie *et al*, 2006; Kumar and Lal, 2012) to crop and better soil health condition due to legume mulching (Sharma *et al*, 2010).

Dry matter accumulation

Maize grown at double row on bed exhibited higher DMA (127.5 q/ha) at harvest, which was at par with single row on bed (124.5 q/ha) planting method but significantly higher than the paired row on bed (119.2 q/ha), planting method. Higher dry matter accumulation in double row on bed than paired row might be due to more solar radiation interception by crop plants and efficient utilization of available resources which led to better crop growth. Similar results were also concluded by Hassan *et al* (2013). Similarly, minimum (117.2 q/ha) DMA was obtained in control plots. The cowpea mulching gave maximum (130.0 q/ha) DMA when compared with other treatments. This might be due to nodulation under live mulch improve soil nutrient status (Sharma *et al*, 2010), helped in suppressing

weed growth, and led checking evaporation losses (Narain and Singh, 1997) resulted in better growth attributing characters and ultimately maximum dry matter yield obtained under live mulching.

Number of cobs per plant

The maize crop planted at double row on bed produced (1.42) cobs per plant, which were 10.9 per cent more than paired row on bed (1.28) but statistically at par with single row on bed (1.39). Similarly, maximum number of cobs per plant (1.47) was recorded in cowpea mulching plots, while minimum cobs per plant (1.23) were noted in control plots. This might be due to the faster growth of vegetable cowpea which smoother weed growth during initial stages and have symbiotic relationship. These results corroborate with the findings of Reddy *et al* (2009).

Number of grains per cob

The higher number of grains per cob (366.0) was recorded in maize planted at double row on bed followed by single row on bed planting method (356.1) and minimum number of grains per cob (323.9) was observed in paired row on bed. Cowpea

mulching in maize performed better and produced more number of grains per cob (370.1) which were statistically at par with moong and mash mulching but significantly higher than control (no mulch). Therefore, the treatments having no mulch were inferior and produced lowest number of grains per cob. This might be due to the more weed growth in control plots.

Test Weight

The perusal of the data revealed that test weight was non-significantly affected by planting methods and mulching. However numerically higher test weight was observed in double row followed by single and paired row. Similarly, trend of test weight was in favor of cowpea followed by moong, mash and control.

Grain Yield

The perusal of the data revealed that different planting methods had a significant influence on the grain yield of spring maize. Higher grain yield of 38.4 q/ha was recorded in double row on bed planting which was 2.94 percent higher than single row on bed and 14.6 percent higher than paired row on bed planting (Table 1). Single row on bed (SR) and double row on bed (DR) plantings were at par with each other in respect of grain yield and both these methods were significantly better than paired row on bed planting. Increased grain yield in double row on bed planting was due to better growth parameters (plant height, leaf area index and dry matter accumulation) and yield attributes (number of cobs per plant, number of grains per cob). Similar results were also observed by Hassan *et al* (2013) who reported that in double row on bed planting method there was probably better light interception, more nutrients and moisture uptake which contributed more LAI, CGR and yield attributes and resulted into the higher grain yield. Jaidka *et al* (2018) revealed a significant and highly positive correlation of maize cob weight, cob weight, grain weight per cob and cob girth at top with grain yield of maize hybrids.

Similarly, cowpea mulching recorded highest grain yield of spring maize (38.9 q/ha) which was significantly higher than the mash mulching (36.5 q/ha) and control plot (32.7 q/ha) however it was at par with moong mulching (37.4 q/ha). Further, maize yield in moong and mash mulching were at par with each other but these both produced higher yield than the control plots (no mulch). This may be due to enriching the soil with organic matter and nitrogen through *Rhizobium symbiosis*. Similar results were obtained by Caamal-Maldonado *et al* (2001).

Straw yield

The Maize planted in double row on bed recorded highest straw yield 90q/ha which was numerically higher than single row on bed and paired row on bed planting. Single row on bed and double row on bed planting were statistically at par with each other and both these methods were significantly better than paired row on bed planting. Cowpea, moong and mash live mulching produced significantly higher straw yield than the control (no mulch). Maximum straw yield (91.1q/ha) was recorded with cowpea mulching which was closely followed by moong mulching but significantly higher than mash mulching. The straw yield in moong and mash mulched plots were statistically at par with each other but superior over control plot (no mulch). Straw yield was increased by 7.8, 6.2 and 4.8 per cent in cowpea, moong and mash mulching respectively, over control plots. More straw yield in cowpea mulching plots might be due to more vegetative growth of the cowpea plants as compared to other mulching and control plots.

Harvest index

Maximum harvest index (29.8%) was recorded for maize in double row on bed planting as against the minimum (28.1%) in paired row on bed (Table 1). This might be due to in the double row planting method interplant competition was decreased. Research conducted by Saberi *et al* (2014) showed similar results. Similarly, more harvest index value

Influence of Different Planting Methods and Mulching

(29.9%) were observed in cowpea mulching plots to maize crop over control plots (27.9 %) respectively.

CONCLUSION

From present study it can be concluded that planting methods and mulching had significant effect on growth and yield components of spring maize. Double row on bed planting method and cowpea mulching should be used to get better growth and yield of spring maize.

REFERENCES

- Anonymous (2019). *Package of practices for kharif Crops*. Pp.23. Punjab Agricultural University, Ludhiana.
- Ahmad M, Khaliq A, Ahmad R and Ranjha A M (2010). Allometry and productivity of autumn planted maize hybrids under narrow row spacing. *Int J Agric Biol* **12**:661-667.
- Bajoriene K, Jodaugiene D, Pupaliene R and Sink-eviciene A (2013). Effect of organic mulches on the content of organic carbon in the soil. *Estonian J of Eco* **62**(2): 100-106.
- Cheema HS and Singh B (1991). *Software statistical package CPCS-I*. Department of Statistics, Punjab Agriculture University, Ludhiana, India.
- Caamal-Maldonado J A, Jimenez-Osornio J J, Torres-Barragan A and Anaya A L (2001). The use of allelopathic legume cover and mulch species for weed control in cropping systems. *Agron J* **93**(1): 27-36
- Hassan UM, Ahmad R, Ullah E and Saqib M (2013). Response of maize to nitrogen application methods and row configuration. *Sarhad J Agric* **29**(3): 339-349.
- Jaidka Manpreet, Brar N S and Sharma M (2018). Evaluation of spring maize hybrids under irrigated conditions. *Int J Curr Microbiol App Sci* **7** (8): 3212-3217.
- Kumar S D and Lal B R (2012). Effect of Mulching on Crop Production under Rainfed Condition: A Review. *Int J Res Chem Environ* **2**(2):8-10.
- Kumar V(2014). Effect of different organic mulching materials on soil properties of na '7' aonla (*emblica officinalis gaertn*) under rainfed condition of shivalik foot-hills of Himalayas India. *The Bioscan* **9**(1): 561-564.
- Kumar R, Sood S, Sharma S, Kasana R C, Pathania V L, Singh B and Singh R D (2014). Effect of plant spacing and organic mulch on growth, yield and quality of natural sweetener plant stevia and soil fertility in western Himalayas. *Int J Plant Prod* **8**(3): 311-333.
- Narain P and Singh R K 1997. *Erosion control and productivity through sunnhemp mulching and green manuring*. Annual Report. Central Soil and water Conservation Research and Training Institute, Dehradun, pp 40–41
- Patil N N, Rao V K, Dimri DC and Sharma S K(2016). Effect of mulching on soil properties, growth and yield of strawberry cv. Chandler under mid hill conditions of Uttarakhand. *Prog Hort* **48**(1):42-47.
- Reddy VB, Madhavi GB, Reddy VC, Reddy KG and Reddy CS(2009). Intercropping of baby corn (*Zea mays L.*) with legumes and cover crops. *Agric Sci Digest* **29**(4):260-263.
- Saberi AR Mokhtarpour H and Mosavat SA(2014). The possessions of plant density and planting arrangement on dry yield and some agronomic characteristics of sweet corn (*Zea mays L.*), H.S.C. 403 cultivar. *Int J Farming and Allied Sci* **3**(1): 95-98.
- Sharma AR, Singh R, Dhyani SK and Dube RK (2010). Moisture conservation and nitrogen recycling through legume mulching in rainfed maize (*Zea mays*)-wheat (*Triticumaestivum*) cropping system. *Nut Cyclin Agroecosystem* **872**: 187-197.
- Teame G, Tsegay A and Abrha B (2017). Effect of organic mulching on soil moisture, yield, and yield contributing components of sesame (*Sesamum indicum L.*). *Int J Agron* **2017**: 1-6.
- Xie Z, Wang Y, Jiang W and Wei X 2006. Evapotranspiration and evapotranspiration in a watermelon field mulched with gravel of different sizes in northwest China. *Agri Water Manage* **81**: 173-84

Received on 16/07/2019

Accepted on 03/11/2019